
 
 
 
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 16 September 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor David Perry  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Peymana Assad 
Maxine Henson 

 

Philip Benjamin 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Niraj Dattani 
3. Antonio Weiss 
4. Chloe Smith 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 6 September 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Wednesday 11 
September 2019  Questions should be sent to 
publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 4 

 
7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. DRAFT GARMS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT   (Pages 17 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

11. INFORMATION 
REPORT - 2019/20 
Corporate Risk Register 
Quarter 2 

Information under paragraph 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

12. INFORMATION 
REPORT - Internal Audit 
Red Assurance Reports 

paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT - 2019/20 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTER 2   
(Pages 39 - 58) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - INTERNAL AUDIT RED ASSURANCE REPORTS   

(Pages 59 - 108) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 5 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 July 2019 - 33 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

16 JULY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  
 

† Maxine Henson 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 
 
 

In attendance: 
 

  J Kirkland 
 

Minute 195 
 

 

Dr J Kirkland Independent Person 

* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

59. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

60. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Kanti Rabadia be appointed as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee for the Municipal Year 2019-20. 
 

61. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

7

Agenda Item 3
Pages 7 to 16



 

- 34 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 July 2019 

62. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

63. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

64. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
committees/panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

65. Committee on Standards in Public Life - Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards   
 

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report, focusing on the 15 “best 

practice” recommendations se
[...]
Director of Finance, following consultation with the Chair, be 

authorised to make any final amendments to the Statement of Accounts and 

Pension Fund Annual Report arising from the external audit prior to the 

issue of the audit opinion and signing of the accounts by the auditor; and 

 

d) That the Summary Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (appendix 3) be noted. 

 
 

 
69. Annual Governance Statement   

 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, highlighting its key aspects.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be noted in line with the 

Committee’s terms of reference and that it be recommended for approval by the 

Leader and Chief Executive.   

 
70. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Year 

End Reports 2018/19   
 

The Head of Internal Audit and Head of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

introduced the report, highlighting the main issues arising.  

 

In response to a Member’s question, the Head of Internal Audit advised that it 

had taken longer than expected to complete the review of the Kingsley School 

budget management issue; a report would be brought to the next meeting of 

the Committee.   

 

A Member queried the timescale for establishing a methodology for assessing 

fraud losses.  The Head of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team advised that, due to 

staff vacancies, it had not proved possible to advance this work, but he was 

confident it would be completed in 2019-20; the Council made use of best 

practice examples from other authorities.   

 

In response to a Member’s question about the procedures used for recovering 

losses suffered through fraud and the sums involved, the Head of the 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team reported that the actual recovery of losses was 

handled by the relevant service department, but his team would make 

recommendations on future controls, processes and safeguards, and advising 

on any specialist mechanism such as the Proceeds of Crime legislation.  He 

underlined that as much as 90% of the identified total loss figure was notional 

15



 

- 42 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 July 2019 

and based on the value of accommodation occupied fraudulently; equally, 

there were cases where the discovery of a fraud could mean the loss of an 

income opportunity, for example, where a Right-to-Buy purchase was stopped 

leading to the “loss” of the capital receipt but a “saving” of the discount to the 

purchaser.  

 

In response to the Chair’s questions, the following information was provided: 

 

a) The Community Directorate had been subject to the highest number of 

amber and red reviews in 2018-19, but it was not known if this was part of a 

particular trend from previous years; 

  
b) The target for the recovery of social housing units was generated by a 

formula linked to staff resources available; the Housing Revenue Account 

funded a dedicated post and even though the Harrow Council housing 

stock was relatively small, it was difficult to cover the cases which arose; 

 

c) The priorities for anti-fraud work were driven by the annual risk 

assessment, advice from service departments and national reports on 

topical issues; the Council took these into account in deciding which areas 

to focus on. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted.  

 

 
71. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
A Member raised the question of the considerable length of the agenda for this 

meeting which had made it very difficult for Members to prepare for discussion 

of the items, especially in view of the technical nature of much of the 

information; he suggested that this should be addressed for future meetings so 

that agendas were more manageable.  The Chair asked the Corporate 

Director, Resources to address this point in discussion with Democratic 

Services.   

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.52 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 

16



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT and 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 September 2019 

Subject: 

 

Draft GARMS Committee Annual Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

ALL 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
 
This report sets out the draft GARMS Committee Annual Report for Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the GARMS Committees Terms of 
Reference. 

Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to: 

 Consider the draft report attached at Appendix 1; 

 Provide any comments/changes required to the report; 

 Agree any recommendations the Committee may wish to make as part of the 
report; 

 To delegate to the Head of Internal, in consultation with the Chair, the 
production of a foreword to be added to the report; 

 Agree, subject to the above, for the report to be presented to Council.   

 
 

 

17

Agenda Item 8
Pages 17 to 38



Section 2 – Report 

Background 
 
2.1 As part of the 2017/18 annual governance review it was identified that 

the audit committee role, undertaken by the GARMS Committee, had 
not been specifically reviewed against best practice, as contained in 
CIPFA guidance, for several years.  This was identified as a minor 
governance gap and to address this an Internal Audit review of the 
audit committee was included in the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan, and 
undertaken in Q2/Q3 of that year. 

 
2.2 The draft Internal Audit report outlining the findings of the review was 

presented to the Committee in December 2018. The report’s 
recommendations were agreed overall at the meeting with members 
indicating that they would wish to add more detailed information into 
the action plan as it progressed. 

 
2.3 The proposed final report was therefore presented and suggested 

ways to progress the agreed recommendations agre
[...]
 Audit, Risk 

Management & Standards Committee 

2018/19 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21



 

Chairs Foreword 

Anything the Chair would like to say about the committee, anything within the report 

he would like to draw attention to, any thanks etc. To be agreed. 

 

Introduction                                                                                                              

1. The purpose of the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 

(GARMS) committee is to provide independent assurance to the members of the 

adequacy of Harrow Council’s governance, risk management and control 

frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance 

processes. It oversees internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure 

efficient and effective assurance arrangements are in place. It also acts as the 

Standards Committee. 

Terms of Reference and Membership 

2. The Committee’s Terms of Reference were reviewed and updated during 

2018/19 as part of the Internal Audit review of the Committee against the CIPFA 

guidance ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities & Police 

2018’.  The changes to the Terms of Reference were recommended to Council 

by the GARMS Committee at the December meeting and were approved by 

Council on 28/02/19.   

 

3. The updated Terms of Reference requires the Committee: 

• To report to those charged with governance on the committee’s findings, 

conclusions and recommendations concerning the adequacy and 

effectiveness of their governance, risk management and internal control 

frameworks, financial reporting arrangements, and internal and external 

audit functions. 

• To report to full Council on an annual basis on the committee’s 

performance in relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of 

the committee in meeting its purpose.  

• To publish an annual report on the work of the committee. 

 

4. The membership of the Committe
[...]
nnual refresh process of the Corporate Risk Register and the 

agreed Quarter 1 register and the other covering the Quarter 2 and Quarter 3 

updates of the register. The Quarter 4 updated register was presented to the 

committee’s April 2019 meeting.  These reports enabled the committee to 

monitor progress of risk-related issues facing the Council. 

 

14. The Council’s risk management strategy was not presented to the committee 

during 2018/19, although it was previously approved by the committee, as it was 

24



 

not reviewed/updated during this time.  The strategy is however currently under 

review by officers and will be presented to the committee for review during 

2019/20. 

 

Countering Fraud and Corruption 

15. The role of the GARMS Committee in relation to countering fraud and corruption 

is: 

• To monitor the counter-fraud strategy, actions and resources and the 

Council’s approach to tackling fraud and corruption and promote an anti-

fraud culture.  

• To review and approve the annual Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Plan.  

• To consider reports from the Head of Internal Audit/ Corporate Anti-Fraud 

Manager on the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team’s performance at mid-year 

and at year-end. 

 

16. During 2018/19 the committee received reports on the corporate anti-fraud plan 

of work for 2018/19, the year-end report covering the output and performance of 

the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for 2017/18 as well as an outline of fraud 

referrals made during the year, a summary of the fraud risk register and progress 

against the fraud strategy. A mid-year report on progress against the 2018/19 

agreed plan of work was also considered. 

 
Internal Audit  

17. The role of the committee in relation to internal audit is: 

• To approve the internal audit charter and support the independence of 

Internal Audit. 

• To review proposals made in relation to the appointment of external 

providers of internal audit services and to make recommendations. 

[...]
was included in the 

internal audit 2018/19 plan. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 

be approved. 

 

33



APPENDIX 1 

 

IA/CFC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IA/CFC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RM 

 

 

 

Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud Annual Plan 

2018-19 

 IA-CAFT Plan 2018-19 

 Harrow Internal Audit Charter March 2018 

 IA Peer Review final report  

 

 

 

Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud Year-end 

report 2017/18 (Information Report) 

 Appendix 1 - IA Year-end report  

 Appendix 2 - IA Output against plan   

 Appendix 3 - CAFT Year End Report 17-18  

 Appendix 4 - 2017-18 CAFT fraud referrals year 

end    

 Appendix 5 - Fraud Risk Register Summary   

 Appendix 6 - 2016-19 Strategy progress report 

 

2018-19 Refreshed Corporate Risk Register Quarter 

1 (Part II Information Report) 

 CSB approved Refreshed Corporate Risk 

Register Q1 ,  

 Corporate Risk Register Refresh  

 

The Committee received the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 

Plans for 2018/19. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 

for 2018/19 and the Internal Audit charter be approved in 

accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 2020 

Communication and Approval. 

 

The Committee received the 2017/18 year end Internal Audit and 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans which included the Head of Audit’s 

overall annual audit opinion on the control environment. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s 

2018/19 Refreshed Corporate Risk Register for quarter 1 of the 

financial year in order to monitor progress on risk management. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

04/09/18 IA 

 

 

Audit Committee Review (Information Report) 

 Audit Committee Review Terms of Reference  

 CIPFA Audit Committees – Practical Guidance 

The Committee received a report which outlined the approach to be 

taken to the Internal Audit review of the Audit Committee agreed as 

part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

34



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

 

 

 

 

IA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

for Local Authorities & Police 2018  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Audit Letter 

 LBH Annual Audit Letter 2017-18 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports (Part II 

Information Report) 

 Adult Residential Final Report    

 Cash Personal Budgets Final Report    

 Cash Personal Budgets Follow Up Report    

 Welldon Park Primary Gov and Financial 

Controls Final Report  

 Welldon Park Teaching Assistants Final Audit 

Report  

 Regeneration Programme Final Report  

 

It was noted that, as part of the review, the Committee would 

undertake a self-assessment against the CIPFA guidance facilitated 

by the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud.  The results 

would be reported to the next Committee meeting together with a 

proposed action plan.  In addition, a review of the Terms of 

Reference would be undertaken by the Head of Internal Audit and 

Corporate Anti-Fraud and the results and any suggested 

improvements would be submitted to the next meeting. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

The Committee received a report on the Annual Audit Letter from 

the Council’s external auditors. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

The Committee received a report on the final red or red/amber 

assurance reports undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 

2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and reported at a high level in the Year 

End Report presented at the last GARMS meeting in July. 

 

The Committee requested the attendance of officers from the 

reviewed departments at future meetings. 

 

The Committee scrutinised the review reports and made comments 

and asked questions which were responded to by the officers 

 

35



APPENDIX 1 

 RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

05/12/18 IA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IA 

 

 

 

Audit Committee Review 

 Appendix 1 Audit Committee Review – Draft 

Internal Audit report  

 Appendix B Audit Committee Self-assessment 

 Appendix C – Current GARMS Committee ToR  

 Appendix D Proposed GARMS Committee 

ToR 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy: Mid-year Review 

2018/19  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports (Part II 

Information Report) 

• Appendix 1 Final Report - Waste  

• Appendix 2 Final report - SNT  

The Committee received a report which outlined the draft findings 

and recommendations of the Internal Audit review of the Audit 

Committee as agreed as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 

  

That the revised Terms of Reference as attached be approved. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations in the draft Internal Audit 

report be agreed.  

 

The Committee received a report on the mid-year review of treasury 

management activities for 2018/19. 

RESOLVED:  That 

 (1)          the report be noted; 

 

 (2)          the Director of Finance verbally report to Cabinet on the 

reason for the discrepancy between tables 4 and 5 HRA capital 

expenditure estimate of £2.739k against a forecast of £10380k in 

table 4.  

 

The Committee received a report on two final red or red/amber 

assurance reports undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 

2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and reported at a high level in the Year 

End Report presented to CSB and GARMS in July.  

 

The Committee scrutinised the review reports and made comments 

36



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 and asked questions which were responded to by the officers. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

29/01/19 EA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TM 

 

 

 

External Audit Plans 2018-19 (Information Report) 

• LB Harrow Main ASM 2018-19 Final  

• L
[...]
8-19 Corporate Risk 

Register 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports (Part II 

Information Report) 

• Appendix 1 Internal Audit Assurance Ratings 

• Appendix 2 Regeneration Final Report 

• Appendix 3 Distinction between Compliance 

and Audit 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. (this is not right – it is a 

decision report!)  

 

The Committee considered a report that set out progress against the 

2018/19 Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud plans.  The report 

also covered progress in Quarters 3 and 4 and an update on the 

Internal Audit annual plan. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

The Committee received a confidential report which set out the 

Council’s 2018/19 Corporate Risk Register for quarter 3 of the 

financial year to enable progress on risk management to be 

monitored in accordance with the Committee terms of reference. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

The Committee considered a red final red assurance report 

undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 2018/19 Internal Audit 

Plan and two follow-ups of red or red/amber reports issued as part 

of the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan to help fulfil the Committee’s 

purpose to provide assurance to the Members of the adequacy of 

the Council’s governance, risk management and control framework. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 

38



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 11
Pages 39 to 58



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 12
Pages 59 to 108



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Draft GARMS Committee Annual Report
	Annual Report v1

	11 INFORMATION REPORT - 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 2
	Q2 1920 CSB APPROVED Corporate Risk Register

	12 INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports
	Parking Whistleblowing - Final Report
	Regeneration Follow up Report August Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 43 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor David Perry 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Peymana Assad 
* Philip Benjamin  

* Kairul Kareema Marikar (1) 
* Amir Moshenson 
* Kanti Rabadia 

   
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

72. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 

73. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Councillor David Perry declared a non pecuniary interest in that he had been 
Leader of the Council during part of the period covered by the update report.  
He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon. 



 

- 44 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 

 
Agenda Item 12 – Information Report – Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Kanti Rabadia declared a non 
pecuniary interest in that he had previously appealed to the Ombudsman with 
regard to the subject matter.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

74. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

75. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

76. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council and other 
committees/panels. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

77. Draft GARMS Committee Annual Report   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft GARMS Committee 
Annual Report in compliance with the requirements of the GARMS 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report, 
highlighting that it followed a template based on the minutes of the 
Committee.  As it was the first annual report there would be the opportunity to 
review the layout and content for future years, for example appending the 
terms of reference. 
 
The Committee was of the view that the new process was helpful in explaining 
the role of the committee.  The comments on the length of the contents were 
noted by the officer.   
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the GARMS Committee Annual Report be received and noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Head of Internal Audit, in consultation with the Chair, 
be delegated to produce a foreword to be added to the report. 
 

78. Any Other Urgent Business   
 
The Chair informed Members that an Independent Person had resigned 
necessitating a recruitment process.  It was noted that nominations would be 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 45 - 

sought from the Group Offices for three members of GARMS to serve on the 
Interview Panel, two Labour and one Conservative. 
 

79. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. Information Report – 2019/20 
Corporate Risk Register 
Quarter 2 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

   
12. Information Report – Internal 

Audit Red Assurance Reports 
Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
80. INFORMATION REPORT - 2019/20 Corporate Risk Register Quarter 2   

 
The Committee considered a confidential report which set out the Council’s 
2019/20 Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 2 of the financial year to assist 
the GARMS Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in 
accordance with its terms of reference.  Members noted that Quarter 1 for 
2019/20 had been agreed subsequent to the last GARMS Committee 
meeting, therefore the information before the Committee reported on 
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and referred to the various risks, some of which had been mitigated.  The 
attention of the Committee was drawn to the changes made to the register to 
date since the previous quarter.  Members asked some questions which were 
responded to. 
 
A Member sought information on the link between the key corporate risks on 
the risk register and the governance report.  Members were informed that the 
governance report outlined the method by which risks were managed 
whereas the corporate risk register highlighted the actual risks that the 
Corporate Strategic Board considered to be the highest risks.  
 
In response to questions raised by Members, it was noted that: 
 

 the Council employed a Data Protection Officer; 
 



 

- 46 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 

 once the inherent risk rating had been identified, the key controls and 
actions to mitigate the risk were agreed and put in place.  The residual 
risk was the risk left once the controls and actions had been 
completed; 

 

 the transformation programme would require additional capacity across 
all Directorates.  A resource plan was currently being defined.. 

 
Arising from the discussion, the officers undertook to circulate details on the 
following: 
 

 the current situation regarding the migration to cloud for key IT 
systems; 

 

 the number of EU national residents who had received Council 
assistance in securing settled status; 
 

 a breakdown on how the Council was spending the funding from 
government for Brexit.  

 
In response to a question, the Corporate Director Resources referred to an IT 
survey which encouraged officer feedback on the current IT provider.  A 
meeting was due to be held with the current provider the following day to 
discuss the exit strategy during which the opportunity would be taken to 
discuss the various projects moving forward.  At its meeting on 12 September 
2019, Cabinet had agreed the recommended new model for the ICT service, 
the report to which would be circulated to the Committee Members. 

 
In response to a question, the Chair stated that arrangements could be made 
to arrange for the dissemination of the process by which information was fed 
into the production of the risk register if Members considered it useful. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

81. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit Red Assurance Reports   
 
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance which 
set out a final red assurance report undertaken by Internal Audit as part of the 
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan and reported at a high level in the Year End report 
presented at the last GARMS Committee meeting in July and a follow-up of 
red/amber assurance report previously presented to the Committee.  The 
reports were presented to help fulfil the Committee’s purpose to provide 
assurance to the members of the adequacy of the Council’s governance, risk 
management and control framework. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the reports.  
It was noted that with regard to the final red assurance report all of the 
recommendations had been agreed by management and a follow-up of the 
implementation of the recommendations would be undertaken by Internal 
Audit in November 2019. 
 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 16 September 2019 - 47 - 

Officers from the area responded to questions.  With regard to the final red 
assurance report Members were advised of additional capacity, a review of 
training provision, monthly team meetings and discussions regarding 
resources. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.51 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID PERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


